- Their contribution to each line of Vivendi’s Consolidated Statement of Earnings (before non-controlling interests) has been grouped
under the line “Earnings from discontinued operations”; and

- Their share of net income has been excluded from Vivendi’s adjusted net income.

Moreover, as of January 1, 2013, Vivendi applied, with retrospective effect from January 1, 2012, amended IAS 19, whose application is
mandatory in the European Union beginning on or after January 1, 2013 (please refer to Note 1 to the Condensed Financial Statements for
the half year ended June 30, 2013).

As a result, the 2012 Financial Statements and the first quarter of 2013 Financial Statements were adjusted, as the case may be, as
presented below:

   Thursday, August 29, 2013

2013 Half Year Financial Report Vivendi /28

na*: not applicable.

Reconciliation of earnings attributable to Vivendi SA shareowners to adjusted net income

a. As reported in the Consolidated Statement of Earnings.

2012

(in millions of euros, except per share amounts)

Three months
ended March 31,

Three months
ended June 30,

Six months ended
June 30,

Three months
ended September

30,

Adjusted earnings before interest and income taxes (EBITA) (as previously
published) 1,621 1,316 2,937 1,394

Reclassifications related to the application of IFRS 5 for Activision Blizzard  - 395  - 177  - 572  - 182
Reclassifications related to the application of IFRS 5 for Maroc Telecom Group  - 273  - 190  - 463  - 266
Adjustments related to the application of amended IAS 19

Selling, general and administrative expenses  + 2  + 2  + 4  + 2

Adjusted earnings before interest and income taxes (EBITA) (restated) 955 951 1,906 948

Adjusted net income (as previously published) 823 706 1,529 665
Reclassifications related to the application of IFRS 5  - 272  - 134  - 406  - 194
Adjustments related to the application of amended IAS 19

Selling, general and administrative expenses  + 2  + 2  + 4  + 2
Provision for income taxes  -  -  -  -

Adjusted net income (restated) 553 574 1,127 473

Adjusted net income per share (as previously published) 0.64 0.55 1.19 0.51
Adjusted net income per share (restated) 0.43 0.45 0.88 0.36

2012 2013

(in millions of euros, except per share amounts)

Nine months
ended September

30,

Three months
ended December

31,

Year ended
December 31,

Three months
ended March 31,

Adjusted earnings before interest and income taxes (EBITA) (as previously
published) 4,331 952 5,283 1,344

Reclassifications related to the application of IFRS 5 for Activision Blizzard  - 754  - 395  - 1,149  - 442
Reclassifications related to the application of IFRS 5 for Maroc Telecom Group  - 729  - 259  - 988  - 273
Adjustments related to the application of amended IAS 19

Selling, general and administrative expenses  + 6  + 11  + 17 na*

Adjusted earnings before interest and income taxes (EBITA) (restated) 2,854 309 3,163 629

Adjusted net income (as previously published) 2,194 356 2,550 672
Reclassifications related to the application of IFRS 5  - 600  - 259  - 859  - 306
Adjustments related to the application of amended IAS 19

Selling, general and administrative expenses  + 6  + 11  + 17 na*
Provision for income taxes  -  - 3  - 3 na*

Adjusted net income (restated) 1,600 105 1,705 366

Adjusted net income per share (as previously published) 1.70 0.27 1.96 0.51
Adjusted net income per share (restated) 1.24 0.08 1.31 0.28

Three months ended June 30, Six months ended June 30,
(in millions of euros) 2013 2012 2013 2012

Earnings attributable to Vivendi SA shareowners (a) 501 466 1,035 1,165
Adjustments
Amortization of intangible assets acquired through business combinations 125 101 235 204
Impairment losses on intangible assets acquired through business combinations (a) (15) 93 5 93
Other income (a) (28) (3) (28) (8)
Other charges (a) 12 34 39 55
Other financial income (a) (3) (3) (44) (6)